million.

It should be noted that Florida Tile Inc. suffered considerable losses in previous years,
also at an operational level, and turned in another operating loss during the year just
ended, though it is considerably lower than in previous years.
Management has drawn up a restructuring and reorganization plan that has involved
significant investment in new plant and machinery which has already produced results in
2011, as the subsidiary has achieved a positive gross operating margin. With the financial
support from the Company, it is felt that the subsidiary should be able to bring its capital,
financial and earnings structure back into balance, allowing it to continue as a going
concern.

Montanari Francesco S.r.l.

Based on the assumptions listed above, the value in use of Montanari Francesco S.r.l.,
about Euro 1.2 million, is higher than the book value of the net assets reported in the
consolidated financial statements of about Euro 0.8 million.

Impairment - Sensitivity Analysis

The following shows how the value in use of the CGUs changes based on variations in the
WACC.

Amounts in millions
of Euro

WACC -
0.5%

WACC
used

WACC
+0.5%

Panaria S.p.A. 108.8 106.1 103.6
Gres Panaria 74.3 70.2 66.5
Florida Tile (*) 36.7 35.7 34.7
Montanari 1.3 1.2 1.1
(*)  Amounts in millions of USD

Note that the value in use would more or less correspond to the allocated book value using
the WACC rates shown in the following table:

Amounts in millions
of Euro

WACC

Panaria S.p.A. >20%
Gres Panaria 13.5%
Florida Tile (*) 17.1%
Montanari 12.5%

It is worth pointing out that assessing the recoverable value of the cash generating units
requires management to use its judgment  in making estimates, which means that the
Company cannot guarantee that the assets booked in the consolidated financial
statements will not lose further value in the future.  The circumstances and events that

[…]

Bank interest income 3 1
Interest on receivables 101 100
Fair value gains on derivatives 57 71
Other 84 35
Total financial income 245 207

TOTAL FINANCIAL INCOME AND EXPENSE (3,659) (3,309)
% of Value of Production -1.2% -1.1%

Exchange losses (2,374) (394)
Exchange gains 2,884 1,586
TOTAL EXCHANGE GAINS AND LOSSES 510 1,192
% of Value of Production +0.2% +0.4%

Financial losses on discounting - -
Financial gains on discounting 195 59
DISCOUNTING GAINS (LOSSES) 195 59
% of Value of Production +0.0% +0.0%

Total financial income (expense) (2,954) (2,058)
% of Value of Production -1.0% -0.7%

"Other" mostly refers to financial expenses associated with early payment discounts given
to customers.

Financial income and expense - Sensitivity analysis

As previously stated in the section on “Financial risk”, the Group is exposed to certain
types of market risk, such as interest rate risk and exchange rate risk.
The following is a sensitivity analysis to show the impact on the 2011 financial statements
(pre-tax profit) in the event that interest rates or exchange rates fluctuate.

Interest rates

Rate Higher

 (Lower)
 Profits

 € mn
-  2.00% +1.7
-  1.00% +0.8
-  0.50% +0.4
+  0.50% -0.4
+  1.00% -0.8
+  2.00% -1.7

Exchange rates (Eur/Usd)

Rate Higher

 (Lower)
 Profits

 € mn
1.20 +4.0
1.30 +1.5
1.40 -0.7
1.50 -2.5
1.60 -4.2

* Hypothesis of a constant interest rate over the entire period

10. INCOME TAXES

10.a Income taxes

Income taxes for the year amount to Euro 450 thousand, with a tax rate of 22.5%; the
following is a reconciliation of the theoretical tax rate and the effective tax rate:

Reconciliation between the theoretical tax rate and the actual tax rate
(in thousands of Euro)

THEORETICAL TAX RATE  - ITALIAN TAXES

A Pre-tax profit (loss) 2,226

B Personnel costs 46,039

C Financial expense (net) (332)

D Dividends received 1,188
 Theoretical

tax
 Theoretical

[…]

million.

It should be noted that Florida Tile Inc. suffered considerable losses in previous years,
also at an operational level, and turned in another operating loss during the year just
ended, though it is considerably lower than in previous years.
Management has drawn up a restructuring and reorganization plan that has involved
significant investment in new plant and machinery which has already produced results in
2011, as the subsidiary has achieved a positive gross operating margin. With the financial
support from the Company, it is felt that the subsidiary should be able to bring its capital,
financial and earnings structure back into balance, allowing it to continue as a going
concern.

Montanari Francesco S.r.l.

Based on the assumptions listed above, the value in use of Montanari Francesco S.r.l.,
about Euro 1.2 million, is higher than the book value of the net assets reported in the
consolidated financial statements of about Euro 0.8 million.

Impairment - Sensitivity Analysis

The following shows how the value in use of the CGUs changes based on variations in the
WACC.

Amounts in millions
of Euro

WACC -
0.5%

WACC
used

WACC
+0.5%

Panaria S.p.A. 108.8 106.1 103.6
Gres Panaria 74.3 70.2 66.5
Florida Tile (*) 36.7 35.7 34.7
Montanari 1.3 1.2 1.1
(*)  Amounts in millions of USD

Note that the value in use would more or less correspond to the allocated book value using
the WACC rates shown in the following table:

Amounts in millions
of Euro

WACC

Panaria S.p.A. >20%
Gres Panaria 13.5%
Florida Tile (*) 17.1%
Montanari 12.5%

It is worth pointing out that assessing the recoverable value of the cash generating units
requires management to use its judgment  in making estimates, which means that the
Company cannot guarantee that the assets booked in the consolidated financial
statements will not lose further value in the future.  The circumstances and events that

[…]

Bank interest income 3 1
Interest on receivables 101 100
Fair value gains on derivatives 57 71
Other 84 35
Total financial income 245 207

TOTAL FINANCIAL INCOME AND EXPENSE (3,659) (3,309)
% of Value of Production -1.2% -1.1%

Exchange losses (2,374) (394)
Exchange gains 2,884 1,586
TOTAL EXCHANGE GAINS AND LOSSES 510 1,192
% of Value of Production +0.2% +0.4%

Financial losses on discounting - -
Financial gains on discounting 195 59
DISCOUNTING GAINS (LOSSES) 195 59
% of Value of Production +0.0% +0.0%

Total financial income (expense) (2,954) (2,058)
% of Value of Production -1.0% -0.7%

"Other" mostly refers to financial expenses associated with early payment discounts given
to customers.

Financial income and expense - Sensitivity analysis

As previously stated in the section on “Financial risk”, the Group is exposed to certain
types of market risk, such as interest rate risk and exchange rate risk.
The following is a sensitivity analysis to show the impact on the 2011 financial statements
(pre-tax profit) in the event that interest rates or exchange rates fluctuate.

Interest rates

Rate Higher

 (Lower)
 Profits

 € mn
-  2.00% +1.7
-  1.00% +0.8
-  0.50% +0.4
+  0.50% -0.4
+  1.00% -0.8
+  2.00% -1.7

Exchange rates (Eur/Usd)

Rate Higher

 (Lower)
 Profits

 € mn
1.20 +4.0
1.30 +1.5
1.40 -0.7
1.50 -2.5
1.60 -4.2

* Hypothesis of a constant interest rate over the entire period

10. INCOME TAXES

10.a Income taxes

Income taxes for the year amount to Euro 450 thousand, with a tax rate of 22.5%; the
following is a reconciliation of the theoretical tax rate and the effective tax rate:

Reconciliation between the theoretical tax rate and the actual tax rate
(in thousands of Euro)

THEORETICAL TAX RATE  - ITALIAN TAXES

A Pre-tax profit (loss) 2,226

B Personnel costs 46,039

C Financial expense (net) (332)

D Dividends received 1,188
 Theoretical

tax
 Theoretical